

Mitch Kennedy

P.O. Box 748 Lindsay, Oklahoma

Phone: (405) 756-9485

Website:https://www.daylightpetroleum.com/

# **EMERGENCY RESPONSE CAPABILITIES**

#### Commitment

Daylight Petroleum is committed to the protection of the public and the environment through the safe operation and maintenance of its pipeline systems. Daylight Petroleum's qualified personnel are trained in emergency response activities and regularly participate in drills and exercises reflecting various types of response levels, emergency scenarios, topographic terrain and environmental sensitivities.

Daylight Petroleum has committed the necessary resources to fully prepare and implement its emergency response plans and has obtained through contract the necessary private personnel and equipment to respond, to the maximum extent practicable, to a "worst case" discharge or substantial threat of such a discharge.

### Communications

Daylight Petroleum utilizes its 24-hour answering service (1-800-223-5609) as a hub of communications in emergency response situations. The answering service will call the appropriate personnel who have a vast catalog of resources and capabilities. On-site communications are conducted using cellular telephones, portable Motorola radios and/or land-line telephone systems from Company facilities and offices.

### **Incident Command System**

Daylight Petroleum utilizes an expandable Incident Command System. Depending upon the size and complexity of an incident, additional Company or contract personnel may be added as needed. Additional federal, state or local agencies may be integrated into the Incident Command System by utilizing a Unified Command Structure.

Base maps courtesy of openstreetmap.org

### **Spill Response Equipment**

Daylight Petroleum maintains emergency equipment at strategically located facilities. Equipment consists of spill boom (of various types, sizes and lengths as needed in different areas), sorbent materials, boats, motors, hand tools, power tools, pumps, hoses, personal protective equipment, first aid and miscellaneous supplies. Emergency response equipment is maintained at Daylight Petroleum facilities in Lindsay, Oklahoma.

#### **Oil Spill Contractors**

Certified Oil Spill Response Organizations (OSROs) under contract by Daylight Petroleum are Dillon Environmental, Rinehart Cons't, and Vicker's Cons't. These OSROs can be relied upon for an appropriate level of response with spill response equipment and trained personnel.

For more information regarding Daylight Petroleum's emergency response plans and procedures, call Mitch Kennedy, Pipeline/CO2 Foreman, at (405) 756-9485.

## **EMERGENCY CONTACT:** 1-800-223-5609

#### PRODUCTS/DOT GUIDEBOOK ID#/GUIDE#:

Condensate Oil 1267 128 Natural Gas 1971 115

## **TEXAS COUNTIES OF OPERATION:**

Harris Montgomery

Changes may occur. Contact the operator to discuss their pipeline systems and areas of operation.



